



\$~44

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ W.P.(C) 5531/2025, CM APPL. 25158/2025, CM APPL. 25159/2025
& CM APPL. 25160/2025

INDIAN WIND POWER ASSOCIATION & ORS.Petitioner

Through: Mr.Vishrov Mukerjee with Mr.Girik
Bhalla, Mr.Pratush Singh,
Mr.Damodar Solanki, Mr.Rohan
Sachdev, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA THROUGH SECRETARY, MINISTRY OF
POWER MOP & ORS.Respondent

Through: Ms.Radhika Biswajit Dubey, CGSC
with Ms.Gurleen Kaur Waraich and
Mr.Kritarth Upadhyay, Advs. for R-1,
2 & 4.
Mr.Siddharth Vasudev with Mr.TVS
Raghavendra Sreyas, Advs for R-3.

CORAM:
HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TUSHAR RAO GEDELA

ORDER
29.04.2025

%

1. Issue notice. Learned counsel for the respondent nos.1, 2 & 4 and respondent no.3 have put in appearance and accept notice.
2. Issue notice to the remaining respondents through all permissible modes, returnable on 11.08.2025.
3. The present matter be tagged with W.P.(C)270/2023.



4. In the meantime, having regard to the order dated 12.01.2023 passed by this Court in W.P.(C)270/2023, we provide that there shall be no coercive steps till the next date of listing pursuant to the impugned regulation.

DEVENDRA KUMAR UPADHYAYA, CJ

TUSHAR RAO GEDELA, J

APRIL 29, 2025

sr