



\$~30.

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 5531/2025

**INDIAN WIND POWER ASSOCIATION & ORS.....Petitioner**

Through: Mr. Pratyush Singh, Mr. Vishrov Mukerjee, Mr. Girik Bhalla, Mr. Damodar Solanki and Mr. Rohan Sachdev, Advs.

versus

**UNION OF INDIA THROUGH SECRETARY, MINISTRY OF  
POWER MOP & ORS. ....Respondent**

Through: Ms. Radhika Bishwajit Dubey, CGSC with Ms. Gurleen Kaur Waraich and Ms.Kritarth Upadhyay, Advs. for R-1,2 and 4

**CORAM:  
HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TUSHAR RAO GEDELA**

**ORDER**  
**23.05.2025**

%

**CM APPL. 31959/2025 (application for stay)**

1. It has been submitted by learned counsel for the petitioner that despite the order dated 29.04.2025 passed by this Court in the writ petition whereby it was ordered that there shall be no coercive steps pursuant to the impugned regulation, the respondent No.8 *vide* email dated 16.05.2025 has demanded the remaining amount and obtain No Dues Certificate, failing which No Objection Certificate for Short Term Open Access shall be terminated.
2. It has been stated by learned counsel for the petitioner that the order



dated 29.04.2025 passed by this Court has been communicated to respondent No.8.

3. In the aforesaid view of the matter, we direct that the email communication dated 16.05.2025 shall be re-visited by respondent No.8 at the appropriate level. The authority concerned of respondent No.8 shall, thus, abide by the order dated 29.04.2025 passed by this Court.

4. The application stands disposed of.

**DEVENDRA KUMAR UPADHYAYA, CJ**

**TUSHAR RAO GEDELA, J**

**MAY 23, 2025**

*N.Khanna*