



\$~22, 23, 24 & 27

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

(22)

+ W.P.(C) 16060/2022, CM APPL. 50121/2022 & CM APPL. 50123/2022

WIND INDEPENDENT POWER PRODUCERS ASSOCIATION &  
ORS. ....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Girik Bhalla and Mr. Damodar  
Solanki, Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. ....Respondents

Through: Mr. P. S. Singh, CGSC with Mr.  
Rajneesh K. Sharma, Mr. Kunal  
Chaudhary and Mr. Saurabh K.,  
Advocates and Mr. Vivek Nagar, GP for  
R-1 & 2.

(23)

+ W.P.(C) 270/2023, CM APPL. 1074/2023 & CM APPL. 55937/2024

NATIONAL SOLAR ENERGY FEDERATION OF INDIA & ORS.

....Petitioners

Through: Appearance not given.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. ....Respondents

Through: Ms. Arunima Dwivedi, CGSC  
alongwith Mr. Sainyum Bhardwaj, Ms.  
Himanshi and Ms. Monalisha,  
Advocates for UOI.

(24)

+ W.P.(C) 5531/2025, CM APPL. 25158/2025, CM APPL. 25159/2025  
& CM APPL. 25160/2025

INDIAN WIND POWER ASSOCIATION & ORS. ....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Girik Bhalla and Mr. Damodar  
Solanki, Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA THROUGH SECRETARY, MINISTRY OF  
POWER MOP & ORS. ....Respondents

Through: Ms. Radhika Bishwajit Dubey, CGSC



with Ms. Gurleen Kaur Waraich, Mr. Kritarth Upadhyay, Ms. Aprajita Verma, Mr. Vivek Sharma, Mr. Saksham Sharma, Mr. Kunal Chaudhary and Mr. Mathy V. Kutty, Advocates and Mr. Vivek Nagar, GP for UOI.

(27)

+ W.P.(C) 7932/2025

RENEW SURYA OJAS PVT LTD .....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Girik Bhalla and Mr. Damodar Solanki, Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. ....Respondents

Through: Mr. Premtosh K. Mishra, CGSC with Mr. Siddharth Bajaj and Mr. Prarabdh Tiwari, Advocates for UOI.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TUSHAR RAO GEDELA**

**ORDER**

%

**28.10.2025**

1. As prayed by learned counsel representing respondent no.2, four weeks further time is granted to file counter affidavit. Two weeks thereafter shall be available to the petitioner to file rejoinder affidavit, if any.
2. List on 22.01.2026.
3. Interim order, if any, to continue.

**DEVENDRA KUMAR UPADHYAYA, CJ**

**TUSHAR RAO GEDELA, J**

**OCTOBER 28, 2025**

*kct*