



\$~33

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ W.P.(C) 5531/2025, CM APPL. 25158/2025, CM APPL. 25159/2025,
CM APPL. 25160/2025
INDIAN WIND POWER ASSOCIATION & ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr.Vishrov Mukerjee with
Mr.Pratyush Singh, Mr.Girik Bhalla,
Mr.Damodar Solanki, Ms.Juhi
Senguttuvan, Advs.

versus

**UNION OF INDIA THROUGH SECRETARY, MINISTRY OF
POWER MOP & ORS.**

.....Respondents

Through: Mr.Nikhil Nayyar, Sr.Adv. with
Mr.TVS Raghavendra Sreyas,
Mr.Siddharth Vasudev, Mr.Kshitij
Maheshwari, Mr.Shubham Jain, Advs
for CERC.
Mr.Y.Shiva Santosh Kumar with
Mr.Rudrajit Ghosh, Advs for R-8.

CORAM:

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TEJAS KARIA

ORDER

% **19.05.2026**

CM APPL. 30522/2026

1. Let objection to this application, if any, be filed by the respondents within four weeks. Two weeks time thereafter shall be available to the petitioners to file a response thereto.

CM APPL. 4479/2026

2. This is an application seeking vacation of the interim order.

3. Let this application be listed on 06.08.2026, the date already fixed in



the main matter.

W.P.(C) 5531/2025, CM APPL. 25158/2025, CM APPL. 25159/2025, CM APPL. 25160/2025

4. List on 06.08.2026, the date already fixed, at 02:30 p.m.
5. Interim orders, if any, be continued till the next date of hearing.

DEVENDRA KUMAR UPADHYAYA, CJ

TEJAS KARIA, J

MAY 19, 2026

S.Rawat